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Capital Outlay 
Committee Meeting
Brevard Public Schools, ESF 
Training Rooms 3 and 4
January 9, 2023 at 1:30 p.m.
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Pledge of 
Allegiance
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Hello!
Introductions
Approval of Agenda
Approval of Minutes

33

44

Annual Election of Officers

COC 
CHAIR

COC 
VICE 

CHAIR

COC 
SECRETARY

Current Officers:

Ms. Christy Fischer, 
Chair

Ms. Christie Anderson, 
Vice Chair

Mr. David Lindemann, 
Secretary
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55

Standing Agenda Items
+ Capital Outlay Committee Appointment 

Updates
+ School Board Local Planning Agency 

Representatives

66
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Capital Projects Update
David Lindemann, Director

Planning & Project Management

77

 Capital Projects

 Submitted to COC for review

November 8, 2022

 School Board Approval

November 22, 2022

 Submitted to FLDOE
November 30, 2022

2021-2022 District 5-Year Work Plan

88
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99

10

School Year 2023-2024

3 previously approved changes will be 
implemented for School Year 2023-24

 Apollo Elementary to Imperial Estates 
Elementary School

 Heritage High School to Bayside High 
School 

 DeLaura Middle/Satellite High School to 
Cocoa Beach Jr./Sr. High School
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Attendance Boundary Change Process

School Board 
Workshops-

Sept. 8, 2022
Oct. 11, 2022

School Board 
Information 

Item-
Nov. 22, 2022

Community Input

1111

School Board 
Meeting, approved 

Public Hearing-
Dec. 13, 2022

ImplementationPublic Hearing
Jan. 24, 2023

Attendance Boundary Change

The intent of this proposal is to amend 
the attendance boundary to include all 
of the developing neighborhood, 
Pangea Park, into the same school. 

Currently, no students are affected by 
this proposed change.
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Attendance Boundary Change

The purpose of this change is to amend 
the school attendance boundary to 
coincide with new subdivision 
boundary lines. 

No students are affected by this 
proposed change, the existing homes 
are located within an age‐restricted 
neighborhood.

Attendance Boundary Change

The proposed attendance boundary 
change would move the portion of the 
subdivision, Crystal Bay, from the 
Southwest Middle School boundary to 
the Stone Magnet Middle school 
boundary.  Current and projected 
enrollment shows that students can be 
accommodated at Stone Magnet 
Middle, but potential development in 
the Southwest Middle School boundary 
area could limit capacity at Southwest 
Middle School. There is only one access 
road into the neighborhood. All middle 
school students will need to ride a bus. 
This proposal will simplify 
transportation by using one bus to 
service the entire neighborhood to the 
same middle school.
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Facilities Planning Report
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Karen Black, Manager

Facilities Planning & Intergovernmental Coordination
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2022 School Concurrency Update
Concurrency Determinations: Preliminary Residential Units

Brevard Cocoa BeachCocoa Melbourne Palm Bay Rockledge Satellite Titusv ille West Mel Totals
SFR 334 650 2574 552 80 530 4720
MFR 1174 220 731 4564 296 70 851 525 8431
CON 60 60
MOB 144 144
Totals 1652 220 0 1381 7198 848 70 931 1055 13355

School Capacity Determination Reservations (SCADL) Number of Residential Units
Brevard Cocoa Melbourne Palm Bay Rockledge West Mel Totals

SFR 403 5 1854 788 3050
MFR 90 771 891 656 740 3148
CON 0
MOB 0
Totals 403 90 776 2745 1444 740 6198

15

16



1/9/2023

9

1717

2091

3411

3050

2496

1046

3148
61,897

63,089
64,132

54,000

56,000

58,000

60,000

62,000

64,000

66,000

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

2020 2021 2022

School Concurrency Reservations Annually

SFR MFR BPS Students

1818

Student Enrollment Projections

Final Budget
Projections for 

SY2023-24

Local 
Government 
Development 

Data

Births and 
Mobility 
factors

GM Projections 
combined and 

adjusted to Final 
Budget projections 
to determine SY’s 

2023-2027
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Financially Feasible Plan
If projections are accurate, the School Board could add 

additional classroom capacity, implement attendance 

boundary changes, or add relocatable classrooms as 

needed to maintain utilization rates lower than 100%.  

Schools that may need additional capacity within the 

next five years include:

 Roy Allen Elementary
 Jupiter Elementary
 Pinewood Elementary
 Riviera Elementary
 Sunrise Elementary
 Westside Elementary
 Southwest Middle
 Bayside High
 Viera High

2222

Student Accommodation Plan Schedule
Activity By Start Finish 

Request for Input Facilities Services 01-09-2023 

Provide Input 
Principals / Area 
Superintendents 01-09-23 01-20-23 

Generate Initial Draft Plan Facilities Services 01-23-23 02-10-23 
Review Initial Draft Plan and Provide 

Comments 
Assistant 

Superintendents 02-13-23 02-17-23 
Incorporate Comments and Generate 

Final Plan Facilities Services 02-20-23 02-24.23 

Approve Final Plan 
Assistant 

Superintendents 03-06-23 

E-Agenda 
Due to Sue 
03-17-23 

Board Agenda Item Due Facilities Services 03-22-2023 
Approve Consent Agenda Item School Board 04-11-2023 
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Educational 
Plant Survey

Due June 2023!
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2022 COC Meeting Schedule

School Board Room Reserved

Monday, April 10, 2023; 1:30 pm
Monday, July 10, 2023; 1:30 pm
Monday, October 16, 2023; 1:30 pm
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Thanks!
Any questions?
You can find me at:

+ 633-1000, ext. 11418
+ Black.Karen@BrevardSchools.org
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